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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
 

ZONING COMMISSION STANDALONE VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 
 
Application No.: SV-2022-01117 
Application Name: Reserve at Jupiter - Phase II  
Control No./Name: 2018-00034  
Applicant(s): DR Horton, Inc. - Karl  Albertson 
Owner(s): Ramon Villarino 

Spriggs Dein P Profit Sharing Trust 
Spriggs Dein P Trust 
John Swearingen 
Spriggs Dein P Profit Trust & 

Agent(s): WGINC - Yoan  Machado 
Telephone No.: (561) 687-7220 
Project Manager: Scott Cantor, Division Director IV 

Title:  a Subdivision Variance  Request:  to allow an increase in the maximum allowable daily trips over 
the 1,500 Average Daily Trip threshold for a local residential street. 
 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: Petition of Yoan Machado, WGI, Inc., on behalf of DR Horton, Inc., 
requesting a variance to allow an increase in daily trips over the 1,500 average daily trip threshold for a 
local residential street. This application add 180 average daily trips (ADTs) to the already approved 2,254 
ADTs.  The subject land area will be added to a neighboring site also previously approved for 85 zero lot 
line (ZLL) homes. The increase in land area brings the total acreage to 24.11 acres, allowing for a 
request for an additional 18 ZLL units. 

 
SITE DATA: 

Location: West side of Limestone Creek Road, approximately 0.3 miles north of 
Church Street 

Property Control Number(s)  00-42-40-33-00-000-5260 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5270 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5280 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5290 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5300 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5310 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5680 
00-42-40-33-00-000-5690 

Existing Land Use Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5) 

Existing Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (High Density) District (RH) 

Acreage: 24.11 acres 

Tier: URBAN/SUBURBAN  

Overlay District: Jonathan Dickinson State Park Greenline Overlay  

Neighborhood Plan: N/A  

CCRT Area: Limestone Creek  

Municipalities within 1 Mile Jupiter  

Future Annexation Area Jupiter  

Commission District 01, Commissioner Maria G. Marino 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Approval of the request subject to the standard Zoning 
Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C, based upon the following application of the standards 
enumerated in Article 2, Section 2.B.3.E of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code 
(ULDC), which an applicant must meet before the Zoning Commission who may authorize a variance.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, staff had received no contact from the public 
regarding this project. 

PROJECT HISTORY: 
 
The subject property currently has a Future Land Use designation of Medium Residential, 5 units per 
acre (MR) – 5 within the Multi-Family Residential (RH) Zoning District. The site is under Unincorporated 
Palm Beach County jurisdiction and lies within the boundaries of the Limestone Creek Community 
Revitalization Area (CCRT). The subject property is presently supporting 1 residential unit. 
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SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
NORTH: 
FLU Designation: Conservation (Town of Jupiter) 
Zoning District: Conservation Preservation 
Supporting:  North Jupiter Flatwoods Natural Area  
(No Control Name, Control No. N/A) 
 
SOUTH: 
FLU Designation: Medium Density Residential (MR-5)  
Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (RH)  
Supporting:  Single-Family Residential  
(No Control Name, Control No. N/A) 
 
EAST: 
FLU Designation: Medium Density Residential/Institutional (MR-5/INST) 
Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (RH) and Institutional and Public Facilities (IPF)  
Supporting:  Single-Family Residential and Nonprofit Charter School (Els Center for Excellence, Control 
No. 1975-00168) 
 
WEST: 
FLU Designation: Recreation (Town of Jupiter) 
Zoning District: PI (Town of Jupiter)  
Supporting:  Jupiter Community Park (No Control Name, Control No. N/A) 
  

 SUBDIVISION VARIANCE SUMMARY 
  

ULDC 
Article 

Required Proposed Variance 

11.E.2.A.2 
Chart of 
Minor 
Streets 

1,500 Average Daily Trips 
(ADT) threshold for a 60-ft 
ROW 

An increase of 180 Projected Daily 
Trips (PDT) (2,254 ADT previously 
approved) 

Exceed maximum 
allowable ADT by 2,434 
PDT 

 
FINDINGS:  
Subdivision Variance Standards: 
 
When considering a Development Order application for a Subdivision Variance, the Zoning Commission 
shall consider Standards a through g listed under Article 2.B.7.E.6, Standards for Zoning or Subdivision 
Variance.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are as indicated below.  A Subdivision Variance that fails to 
meet any of these Standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved. 
 
Table 11.E.2.A-2 in Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), limits the number of 
average daily trips (ADT) to 1,500 on local residential streets. This variance application is to request site 
access from Limestone Creek Road, a County-maintained 63-foot right of way local residential street, for 
a 21.11 acre site located on the west side of Limestone Creek Road that would add more traffic to a 
roadway that already exceeds the ADT for this type of street per Table 11.E.2.A.2. This site is currently 
under construction and the Property Owner has been previously approved (Application Number SV-
2020-0796) to allow an 85 unit zero lot line development, currently having 2,254 daily trips. 
 
Based on the amount of ADT on Limestone Creek Road, Article 11 requires access be from a non-plan 
collector street.  The applicant is requesting a subdivision variance to allow an additional 180 trips on 
Limestone Creek Road instead of requiring that the proposed development acquire additional right-of-
way and reconstruct Limestone Creek Road to non-plan collector street standards.  Previously, the 
subject site was 21.11 acres.  This applicant is requesting the addition of eight (8) new parcels to the 
subject site, increasing the overall site to 24.11 acres.   These eight parcels are all vacant, and do not 
have any preexisting or approved development.  All eight parcels have a Future Land Use designation of 
MR-5 (medium Residential-up to 5 du/ac) and a zoning designation of RH.  The parcels are included in 
the Urban/Suburban Tier and the Jonathan Dickinson State Park Overlay (JDSPGO).   
 
a.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, 

building, or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures, or 
buildings in the same district:  

 
Applicant’s Response: The subject site has a FLU designation of MR-5 and a Zoning designation of 
RH, thus giving the subject site a maximum density of 121 dwelling units. The subject site’s frontage on 
Limestone Creek, a local 63’ ROW presents several special conditions specific to the subject site based 
on the fact that the current ADT for Limestone Creek Road is 2,254, exceeding the threshold of 1,500 
ADT on Limestone Creek Road. Therefore, any development on the subject site would automatically 
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exceed the traffic capacity on Limestone Creek Road. To accommodate this additional development, we 
are requesting the addition of 180 ADT’s, bringing the ADT to 2,434. 
 
Special circumstances exist for the subject site in the form of the surrounding residential lots along 
Limestone Creek Road. In order for Limestone Creek Road, with a proposed 3,934 ADT, to be 
conforming to maximum ADT thresholds it would have to provide an 80’ ROW, which allows for a 
maximum allowable ADT of 13,100 and would be classified as major street. To the south of the Reserve 
of Jupiter site are single-family lots that abut Limestone Creek Road. Per Article 11.E.9.B.2.a. of Palm 
Beach County’s ULDC, residential lots are not allowed to have direct access to a major street. Therefore, 
requiring Limestone Creek Road to provide an 80’ ROW would result in the residential lots directly south 
of the subject site to become non-conforming. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. The existing traffic on the road already exceeds the maximum allowable 
on a local residential road, therefore any development in this area would result in the need for the 
development to request this variance. For clarification, for Limestone Creek Road to be officially 
designated as a major street, Palm Beach County’s Comprehensive Plan would have to be amended. 
 
b.  Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the Applicant:  
 
Applicant’s Response: Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the granting of this 
variance. The combination of the approved Els Center of Excellence and the surrounding neighborhood, 
results in a current ADT of 2,254, which exceeds the 1,500 ADT threshold on the 63’ ROW of Limestone 
Creek Road. The subject site has a FLU designation of MR-5 and a Zoning designation of RH, thus 
giving the subject site a maximum density of 121 dwelling units. The subject roadway is already above 
capacity absent of the subject site developing to the MR-5 FLU designation applied to the subject site by 
Palm Beach County, therefore, this is not a self-created hardship. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. The proposed development did not cause the Average Daily Traffic to 
exceed the maximum allowed by code.  Also, due to the built-out nature of the surrounding properties, 
purchasing additional right-of-way to construct a non-plan collector is not feasible.  Even though the 
Applicant’s response for the total new ADT states 2,254 (actually 3,934), it is only 180 additional trips 
being requested (approximately 5% more trips). For the purposes of Article 12 “Traffic Performance 
Standards”, a 2 lane undivided roadway has the capacity of 15,200 daily trips and operates at a LOS D. 
 
c.  Granting the Variance shall not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied by 

the Plan and this Code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same 
district:  

 
Applicant’s Response: The proposed subdivision variance will not confer upon the Applicant any 
special privilege, as the subject site fronts on Limestone Creek Road, a local 63’ ROW, which is already 
above traffic capacity. Absent this fact, the subject site could be developed as single family residential 
with the requirements of the RH zoning designation and MR-5 FLU designation. There is no special 
privilege granted as a result of the variance, the Applicant is simply requesting to develop the subject 
parcel in similar fashion to the other single family residential uses along the same ROW. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT.  Granting this variance would allow the Property Owner to develop this 
property consistent with the current Zoning District and Future Land Use. 
 
d.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Code would 

deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship:  

 
Applicant’s Response: The literal interpretation of the Code would deprive the Applicant of developing 
the subject site at what is allowed under its current Zoning and FLU designations as the projected ADT 
on Limestone Creek Road exceeds what is allowed for its current width by 2,434 trips. The subject site 
has a FLU designation of MR-5 and a zoning designation of RH, thus giving the subject site a maximum 
density of 121 dwelling units, wherein the Applicant is proposing 103 dwelling units on the subject site. 
The current ADT on Limestone Creek Road is 2,254, thus any new development on the subject site will 
further increase the traffic capacity over the 1,500 ADT threshold allowed on Limestone Creek Road.  
 
In order for Limestone Creek Road, with a proposed 3,934 ADT, to be conforming to maximum ADT 
thresholds it would have to provide an 80’ ROW, which allows for a maximum allowable ADT of 13,100 
and would be classified as a major street. To the south of the Reserve of Jupiter site are single-family 
lots that abut Limestone Creek Road. Per Article 11.E.9.B.2.a. of Palm Beach County’s ULDC, 
residential lots are not allowed to have direct access to a major street. Therefore, requiring Limestone 
Creek Road to provide an 80’ ROW would result in the residential lots directly south of the subject to 
become non-conforming.   
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Staff Response: CORRECT.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 
code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same Zoning 
district and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship. For clarification, for Limestone Creek Road 
to be officially designated as a major street, Palm Beach County’s Comprehensive Plan would have to be 
amended.  Even though the Applicant’s response for the current ADT on Limestone Creek Road stated 
above is 2,254, it is actually 3,754 average daily trips (ADT); however, not relevant to this specific 
criteria’s explanation of satisfaction. 
 
e. Granting the Variance is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the parcel of land, building, or structure:  
 
Applicant’s Response:  Granting of the subdivision variance is the minimum variance necessary to not 
impose an undue hardship on the Applicant and all that is necessary to adequately provide access to the 
subject site. The subject site has a FLU designation of MR-5 and a zoning designation of RH, thus giving 
the subject site a maximum density of 121 dwelling units, wherein the Applicant is proposing 103 
dwelling units on the subject site. The subdivision variance is the minimum needed to develop the site at 
what is allowed under its current zoning and FLU designations. The Applicant is requesting to allow for a 
variance for the increase in 2,434 trips from the 1,500 ADT threshold for a 60’ ROW in regard to 
Limestone Creek Road, where the Applicant is only adding 180 ADT to the already above traffic capacity.  
 
In addition, the subdivision variance is the minimum variance necessary to not make the residential lots 
along Limestone Creek Road non-conforming. In order for Limestone Creek Road, with a proposed 
3,934 ADT, to be conforming to maximum ADT thresholds it would have to provide an 80’ ROW, which 
allows for a maximum allowable ADT of 13,100 and would be classified as major street. To the south of 
the Reserve of Jupiter site are single-family lots that abut Limestone Creek Road. Per Article 
11.E.9.B.2.a. of Palm Beach County’s ULDC, residential lots are not allowed to have direct access to a 
major street. Therefore, requiring Limestone Creek Road to provide an 80’ ROW would result in the 
residential lots directly south of the subject to become non-conforming. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT.  Granting this variance is the minimum needed for the reasonable use of 
the property. For clarification, for Limestone Creek Road to be officially designated as a major street, 
Palm Beach County’s Comprehensive Plan would have to be amended. For the purposes of Article 12 
“Traffic Performance Standards”, a 2 lane undivided roadway has the capacity of 15,200 daily trips and 
operates at a LOS D. 
 
f.  Grant the Variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of 

the Plan and this Code:  
 
Applicant’s Response: Granting of the variance for the increase in 2,434 projected daily trips from the 
1,500 ADT threshold for a 60’ ROW will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies 
of the comprehensive plan and the ULDC. The subject site has a FLU designation of MR-5 and a zoning 
designation of RH, thus giving the subject site a maximum density of 121 dwelling units. The Applicant 
intends to develop the site with 103 dwelling units, 2 dwelling units below the maximum density. The 
subject site fronts Limestone Creek Road and requires access on the ROW to provide ingress/egress for 
the proposed development. The traffic capacity for Limestone Creek Road was already above the 1,500 
ADT threshold before the proposed addition of 180 ADT to the ROW. 
 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Granting this variance will allow this property to be developed in a manner 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the ULDC, since the maximum number of units proposed is 
18 dwelling units below the maximum density allowed. 
 
g.  Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 

the public welfare: 
 
Applicant’s Response:  Granting of the subdivision variance will not be injurious to the area involved or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare of the community at large since they are residential in nature. 
The Applicant is proposing to allow a variance for the increase in 2,434 projected daily trips from the 
1,500 ADT threshold for the 60’ ROW in regard to Limestone Creek Road. The existing traffic capacity 
for Limestone Creek Road was already above the 1,500-threshold capacity before the proposed 
development of 103 zero lot line homes on the subject site. Granting the variance, would allow for 
needed residential development to occur in this area, while not being detrimental to the surrounding 
residential uses. 

 
Staff Response: CORRECT. Granting this variance will not be injurious to the public. 
 
Engineering staff is recommending APPROVAL of the subdivision variance. 



 

Zoning Commission May 4, 2023  Page 5 
SV-2022-01117  Reserve at Jupiter – Phase II 

 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
EXHIBIT C 
 
DISCLOSURE 
 
1.     All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 – Final Site Plan dated December 30, 2022 
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Figure 4 – Final Regulating Plan dated December 30, 2022 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership 
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Exhibit E – Applicant’s Justification Statement dated November 28, 2022 
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